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Oakland RaideRs 
2018 nFl dRaFt Release

The Oakland Raiders will host media members at the team’s train-
ing facility in Alameda, Calif., for the 83rd National Football League 
Draft from April 26-28 (Thursday through Saturday). There will be 
256 selections, including 32 compensatory choices that have been 
awarded to 15 clubs.

The draft will be held at AT&T Stadium in Arlington, Texas. The 
2018 NFL Draft will begin on Thursday in primetime, the ninth 
consecutive year that it will kick off in an evening time slot. The 
first round will take place on Thursday, April 26, beginning at 5 
p.m. PT. The second and third rounds will take place on Friday, 
April 27, and begin at 4 p.m. PT. The draft will conclude on Satur-
day, April 28, with the final four rounds, commencing at 9 a.m. PT. 

Teams have 10 minutes to select a player in the first round and 
seven minutes in the second round. Except for compensatory se-
lections, the selection time for rounds three through six is five 
minutes. The selection time for round seven and all compensatory 
selections is four minutes.

NFL Network and ABC/ESPN/ESPN 2 will televise the draft all 
three days. For the first time, FOX will also televise the first two 
nights of the draft.
 
 WHAT: 83rd Annual NFL Draft
 WHERE: AT&T Stadium, Arlington, Texas
 WHEN: Thursday, April 26, 5 p.m. PT (Round 1)
  Friday, April 27, 4 p.m. PT (Rounds 2-3)
  Saturday, April 28, 9 a.m. PT (Rounds 4-7)

The DrafT

Will Kiss, Senior Director of Media Relations - (510) 780-3020 | Erin Exum, Media Relations Coordinator - (510) 780-3219 | Billy Jones, Media Relations Coordinator - (510) 780-3028
Katie Agostin, Media Relations Assistant - (510) 780-3038 | Evert Geerlings, Media Relations Assistant - (510) 780-3014

General Manager Reggie McKenzie will be available for a pre-
draft press conference on Friday, April 20 at 12:30 p.m. PT in the 
media workroom.

McKenzie and Head Coach Jon Gruden will be available following 
the team’s first-round selection on Thursday, April 26.

Gruden will be available following the conclusion of the third 
round on Friday, April 27. First-round draft pick potentially available 
in press conference setting, time TBA.

McKenzie will be available following the conclusion of the draft 
on Saturday, April 28.

Subject to timing and availability, each of the Raiders’ player se-
lections will be available via a conference call in the team’s media 
workroom following the pick.

NfL DrafT MeDia ScheDuLe

OakLaND'S SeLecTiONS
As of April 20, the Raiders have 11 selections in the 2018 NFL 
Draft, including five of their original selections, four compensatory 
picks and two selections acquired via trade.

 Round Round Pick Overall Pick Pick Information
 1 10 10 Original Selection
 2 9 41 Original Selection
 3 11 75 Original Selection
 4 10 110 Original Selection
 5 22 159 From KC via Cle. and NE*
 5 36 173 From Dallas^
 6 11 185 Original Selection
 6 38 212 Compensatory Selection
 6 42 216 Compensatory Selection
 6 43 217 Compensatory Selection
 7 10 228 Original Selection

* - Acquired from New England via Cleveland and Kansas City in ex-
change for WR Cordarrelle Patterson and 210th overall selection on 
March 19, 2018.

^ - Acquired from Dallas in exchange for FB/RB Jamize Olawale and 
192nd overall selection (originally Seattle's, acquired by Oakland in the 
trade for RB Marshawn Lynch on April 26, 2017) on March 20, 2018.

2018 ScheDuLe
PRESEASON
Aug. 10 DETROIT LIONS 7:30 p.m.
Aug. 18 at Los Angeles Rams 1:00 p.m.
Aug. 24 GREEN BAY PACKERS 7:30 p.m.
Aug. 30 at Seattle Seahawks 7:00 p.m.

REGULAR SEASON
Mon., Sept. 10 LOS ANGELES RAMS 7:20 p.m. ESPN
Sun., Sept. 16 at Denver Broncos 1:25 p.m. CBS
Sun., Sept. 23 at Miami Dolphins 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Sept. 30 CLEVELAND BROWNS 1:05 p.m. FOX
Sun., Oct. 7 at Los Angeles Chargers 1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 14 SEATTLE SEAHAWKS# 10:00 a.m. FOX
 BYE WEEK
Sun., Oct. 28 INDIANAPOLIS COLTS 1:05 p.m. CBS
Thu., Nov. 1 at San Francisco 49ers 5:20 p.m. FOX
Sun., Nov. 11 LOS ANGELES CHARGERS 1:05 p.m. FOX
Sun., Nov. 18 at Arizona Cardinals 1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Nov. 25 at Baltimore Ravens 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Dec. 2 KANSAS CITY CHIEFS 1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Dec. 9 PITTSBURGH STEELERS 5:20 p.m. NBC
Sun., Dec. 16 at Cincinnati Bengals 10:00 a.m. CBS
Mon., Dec. 24 DENVER BRONCOS 5:15 p.m. ESPN
Sun., Dec. 30 at Kansas City Chiefs 10:00 a.m. CBS
# - in London
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Below is a list of the first-round draft order for the 2018 NFL Draft 
as of April 20.

 Pick Team 2017 Record Win% Strength
 1 Cleveland 0-16 .000 .520
 2 NY Giants 3-13 .188 .531
 3 NY Jets* 5-11 .313 .520
 4 Cleveland** 4-12 .250 .516
 5 Denver 5-11 .313 .492
 6 Indianapolis*** 4-12 .250 .480
 7 Tampa Bay 5-11 .313 .555
 8 Chicago 5-11 .313 .559
 9 San Francisco 6-10 .375 .512
 10 Oakland 6-10 .375 .512
 11 Miami 6-10 .375 .543
 12 Buffalo^ 9-7 .563 .492
 13 Washington 7-9 .438 .539
 14 Green Bay 7-9 .438 .539
 15 Arizona 8-8 .500 .488
 16 Baltimore 9-7 .563 .441
 17 LA Chargers 9-7 .563 .457
 18 Seattle 9-7 .563 .492
 19 Dallas 9-7 .563 .496
 20 Detroit 9-7 .563 .496
 21 Cincinnati^^ 7-9 .438 .465
 22 Buffalo^^^ 9-7 .563 .492
 23 New England# 13-3 .813 .484
 24 Carolina 11-5 .688 .539
 25 Tennessee 9-7 .563 .434
 26 Atlanta 10-6 .625 .543
 27 New Orleans 11-5 .688 .535
 28 Pittsburgh 13-3 .813 .453
 29 Jacksonville 10-6 .625 .434
 30 Minnesota 13-3 .813 .492
 31 New England 13-3 .813 .484
 32 Philadelphia 13-3 .813 .461

* - from Indianapolis
** - from Houston
*** - from NY Jets
^ - from Cincinnati
^^ - from Buffalo
^^^ - from Kansas City
# - from LA Rams

2018 firST-rOuND OrDerThe PerSONNeL STaff

 -------- ROUND-BY-ROUND BREAKDOWN --------
Below is a round-by-round breakdown of the draft picks for the 
2018 NFL Draft. The 32 compensatory selections are positioned 
within the third through seventh rounds, with four coming in the 
third round, five in the fourth round, five in the fifth round, 12 in 
the sixth round and six in the seventh round.

 Round 1 32 selections
 Round 2 32 selections
 Round 3 36 selections
 Round 4 37 selections
 Round 5 37 selections
 Round 6 44 selections
 Round 7 38 selections
  256 total selections
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Since his time as a Pro Personnel Assistant with the Green Bay 
Packers in 1994, Raiders General Manager Reggie McKenzie has 
played an integral role in acquiring high-caliber talent through 
both the draft and free agency processes, en route to building  
competitive rosters on the field come gamedays.

Upon arrival as the Raiders’ general manager in 2012, McKenzie 
brought a refined football acumen to the Silver and Black in his 
quest to immediately impact the club’s already positive trajectory. 
Under McKenzie’s leadership and guidance, the team has acquired 
eight Pro Bowlers, four through the draft and five more while 
navigating through free agency: S Charles Woodson (2013 free 
agency), RB Latavius Murray (2013 Draft), DE Khalil Mack and 
QB Derek Carr (2014 Draft), T Donald Penn (2014 Free Agency), 
WR Amari Cooper (2015 Draft), C Rodney Hudson (2015 Free 
Agency), S Reggie Nelson and G/T Kelechi Osemele (2016 Free 
Agency).

----- Raiders Pro Bowl Selections Under McKenzie -----

 Player Drafted Acquired Year Pro Bowl Years 
Latavius Murray 2013 2015
Derek Carr 2014 2015, 2016, 2017
Khalil Mack 2014 2015, 2016, 2017
Donald Penn 2014 2016, 2017
Amari Cooper 2015 2015, 2016
Rodney Hudson 2015 2016, 2017
Reggie Nelson 2016 2016
Kelechi Osemele 2016 2016, 2017

Before his arrival in Oakland in 2012, McKenzie spent 18 years in 
Green Bay’s organization, earning the role of Director of Pro Per-
sonnel and Director of Football Operations for the last 15 years of 
his tenure with the Packers. Over those 15 seasons, McKenzie’s 
role in the draft paid dividends for the club, as his draft analysis  
and in-depth research led to the selection of 20 Pro Bowlers, 10 of 
which were multi-selections to the squad in subsequent seasons 
and one who was originally an undrafted free agent. Those players 
are listed below:

----- Packers Pro Bowl Selections Under McKenzie -----

 Player Drafted Draft Year Pro Bowl Years
 Darren Sharper 1997 2000, 2002
 Mike Flanagan 1998 2003
Donald Driver 1999 2002, 2006, 2007
Chad Clifton 2000 2007, 2010
Bubba Franks 2000 2001, 2002, 2003
Kabeer Gbaja-Biamila 2000 2003
Aaron Kampman 2002 2006, 2007
Javon Walker 2002 2004
Scott Wells 2004 2011
Nick Collins 2005 2008, 2009, 2010
Aaron Rodgers 2005 2009,2011, 2012,
   2014, 2015, 2016
Greg Jennings 2006 2010, 2011
Tramon Williams 2007 2010
Jordy Nelson 2008 2014
Josh Sitton 2008 2012, 2014, 2015, 
   2016
TJ Lang 2009 2016
Clay Matthews 2009 2009,2010, 2011,
   2012, 2014, 2015
B.J. Raji 2009 2011
Sam Shields 2010 - Undrafted 2014
Randall Cobb 2011 2014

MckeNzie'S PrO BOwLerS
This year, the NFL awarded 32 compensatory selections to 15 
teams for the 2018 NFL Draft. The compensatory picks will be 
positioned within the third through seventh rounds based on the 
value of the compensatory free agents lost.

Under the rules for compensatory draft selections, a team los-
ing more or better compensatory free agents than it acquires in 
the previous year is eligible to receive compensatory draft picks. 
Compensatory free agents are determined by a formula based on 
salary, playing time and postseason honors. The formula was de-
veloped by the NFL Management Council. Not every free agent 
lost or signed by a club is covered by this formula.  

A rule change approved by clubs in 2015 permits compensatory 
draft picks to be traded.

2018 COMPENSATORY SELECTIONS

 Round Rd. Choice/Overall Pick Team
 3 33-97 Arizona
 3 34-98 Houston
 3 35-99 Denver
 3 36-100 Cincinnati
 4 33-133 Green Bay
 4 34-134 Arizona
 4 35-135 LA Rams (from NYG)
 4 36-136 LA Rams (from NE)
 4 37-137 Dallas
 5 33-170 Cincinnati
 5 34-171 Dallas
 5 35-172 Green Bay
 5 36-173 Oakland (from Dal.)
 5 37-174 Green Bay
 6 33-207 Green Bay
 6 34-208 Dallas
 6 35-209 Miami (from KC)
 6 36-210 NE (from Oak.)
 6 37-211 Houston
 6 38-212 Oakland
 6 39-213 Minnesota
 6 40-214 Houston
 6 41-215 Baltimore
 6 42-216 Oakland
 6 43-217 Oakland
 6 44-218 Minnesota
 7 33-251 LA Chargers
 7 34-252 Cincinnati
 7 35-253 Cincinnati
 7 36-254 Arizona
 7 37-255 Tampa Bay
 7 38-256 Atlanta

2018 cOMPeNSaTOry PickS
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Below is a look at some of the Raiders’ key moves since the 2018 
league year began on March 14:

March 15: Signed unrestricted free agent TE Derek Carrier
March 15: Signed unrestricted free agent S Marcus Gilchrist
March 15: Signed free agent RB Doug Martin
March 15: Signed free agent WR Jordy Nelson
March 15: Signed free agent FB Keith Smith
March 15: Signed unrestricted free agent LB Tahir Whitehead
March 15: Re-signed TE Lee Smith
March 15: Released WR Michael Crabtree
March 16: Signed unrestricted free agent LS Andrew DePaola
March 16: Signed unrestricted free agent CB Rashaan Melvin
March 16: Signed free agent P Colby Wadman
March 17: Signed unrestricted free agent DL Tank Carradine
March 17: Signed unrestricted free agent LB Kyle Wilber
March 19: Signed unrestricted free agent CB Shareece Wright
March 19: Signed unrestricted free agent QB Josh Johnson
March 19: Traded WR Cordarrelle Patterson and 210th overall se-
lection to New England in 2018 NFL Draft in exchange for 159th 
overall selection in 2018 NFL Draft
March 20: Waived LS Bradley Northnagel
March 20: Traded FB/RB Jamize Olawale and 192nd overall selec-
tion in 2018 NFL Draft to Dallas in exchange for 173rd overall 
selection in 2018 NFL Draft
March 21: Signed unrestricted free agent LB Emmanuel Lamur 
March 22: Signed unrestricted free agent T Breno Giacomini 
March 22: Re-signed QB EJ Manuel
March 29: Signed unrestricted free agent CB Leon Hall
March 30: Re-signed S Reggie Nelson
March 30: Released P Marquette King
March 30: Waived TE Clive Walford
April 2: Signed free agent WR/RS Dwayne Harris 
April 6: Signed free agent DE Armonty Bryant
April 6: Signed free agent CB Senquez Golson
April 9: Waived LS Andrew East

2018 OffSeaSON MOveS
Below is a breakdown of the Raiders’ 48 drafted players:

First Round (10)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 WR Amari Cooper  4th 2015 Oakland
 LB Khalil Mack  5th 2014 Oakland
 RB Marshawn Lynch  12th 2007 Buffalo
 S Karl Joseph  14th 2016 Oakland
 LB Bruce Irvin  15th 2012 Seattle
 QB EJ Manuel  16th 2013 Buffalo
 CB Leon Hall  18th 2007 Cincinnati
 S Reggie Nelson  21st 2007 Jacksonville
 CB Gareon Conley  24th 2017 Oakland
 RB Doug Martin  31st 2012 Tampa Bay

Second Round (10)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 DE Mario Edwards Jr.  35th 2015 Oakland
 QB Derek Carr  36th 2014 Oakland
 WR Jordy Nelson  36th 2008 Green Bay
 DL Tank Carradine  40th 2013 San Francisco
 DL Jihad Ward  44th 2016 Oakland
 S Marcus Gilchrist  50th 2011 San Diego
 C Rodney Hudson  55th 2011 Kansas City
 CB Senquez Golson  56th 2015 Pittsburgh
 S Obi Melifonwu  56th 2017 Oakland
 G/T Kelechi Osemele  60th 2012 Baltimore

Third Round (5)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 LB Shilique Calhoun  75th 2016 Oakland
 G Gabe Jackson  81st 2014 Oakland
 DT Eddie Vanderdoes  88th 2017 Oakland
 TE Jared Cook  89th 2009 Tennessee
 CB Shareece Wright  89th 2011 San Diego

Fourth Round (5)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 QB Connor Cook  100th 2016 Oakland
 DT Justin Ellis  107th 2014 Oakland
 LB Kyle Wilber  113th 2012 Dallas
 G/C Jon Feliciano  128th 2015 Oakland
 T David Sharpe  129th 2017 Oakland

Fifth Round (7)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 LB Tahir Whitehead  138th 2012 Detroit
 RB DeAndré Washington 143rd 2016 Oakland
 T Breno Giacomini  150th 2008 Green Bay
 DB Shaquile Richardson 157th 2014 Pittsburgh
 TE Lee Smith  159th 2011 New England
 QB Josh Johnson  160th 2008 Tampa Bay
 LB Marquel Lee  168th 2017 Oakland

Sixth Round (4)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 WR/RS Dwayne Harris  176th 2011 Dallas
 CB Tevin Mitchel  182nd 2015 Washington
 G Ian Silberman  190th 2015 San Francisco
 LB Cory James  194th 2016 Oakland

Seventh Round (7)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 DE Armonty Bryant  217th 2013 Cleveland
 S Shalom Luani  221st 2017 Oakland
 T Jylan Ware  231st 2017 Oakland
 G Vadal Alexander  234th 2016 Oakland
 RB Elijah Hood  242nd 2017 Oakland
 CB Dexter McDonald  242nd 2015 Oakland
 DT Treyvon Hester  244th 2017 Oakland

raiDerS rOuND-By-rOuND

Every preseason, hundreds of undrafted free agents vie for a spot 
on their team’s 53-man roster. Reggie McKenzie has brought in nu-
merous players that were not drafted, developing them into signifi-
cant contributors for the Silver and Black. Here are some notable 
Raiders who entered the NFL as undrafted FAs:

 Player School Year Team
 TE Derek Carrier Beloit 2012 Oakland
 LB/DE James Cowser Southern Utah 2016 Oakland
 LS Andrew DePaola Rutgers 2012 Tampa Bay
 WR Johnny Holton Cincinnati 2016 Oakland
 LB Emmanuel Lamur Kansas State 2012 Cincinnati
 CB Rashaan Melvin Northern Illinois 2013 Tampa Bay
 LB Nicholas Morrow Greenville 2017 Oakland
 T Donald Penn Utah State 2006 Minnesota
 RB Jalen Richard Southern Mississippi 2016 Oakland
 WR Seth Roberts West Alabama 2014 Oakland
 FB Keith Smith San Jose State 2014 Dallas
 K Giorgio Tavecchio California 2012 San Francisco

Since McKenzie took over as GM in 2012, the Raiders have had 11 
UDFAs on the initial 53-man roster. Here is the yearly breakdown:

 Year UDFAs on Inital 53
 2012 2
 2013 2
 2015 2
 2016 4
 2017 1

uNDrafTeD GeMS
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Since 2003, the Pro-Football Writers of America (PFWA) has se-
lected 12 Raiders draft picks to a spot on the PFW/PFWA All-
Rookie Team. Oakland had two seasons in which multiple players 
earned All-Rookie honors, three in 2010 and two in 2014.

 Year Player Round
 2003 DE Tyler Brayton 1
 2004 T Robert Gallery 1
 2009 DL Matt Shaughnessy 3
 2010 KR Jacoby Ford 4
 2010 LB Rolando McClain 1
 2010 DL Lamarr Houston 2
 2011 G Stefen Wisniewski 2
 2013 LB Sio Moore 3
 2014 LB Khalil Mack 1
 2014 DL Justin Ellis 4
 2015 WR Amari Cooper 1
 2016 Karl Joseph 1

aLL-rOOkie TeaM
Below is a look at the Raiders’ most recent selections at each posi-
tion in the NFL Draft:

LAST TIME TAKEN BY POSITION

Position Player College Year Rd.
Quarterback Connor Cook Michigan State 2016 4
Running Back Elijah Hood North Carolina 2017 7
Wide Receiver Andre Debose Florida 2015 7
Tight End Clive Walford Miami (Fla.) 2015 3
Offensive Tackle Jylan Ware Alabama State 2017 7
Interior OL Vadal Alexander LSU 2016 7
Defensive Tackle Treyvon Hester Toledo 2017 7
Defensive End Max Valles Virginia 2015 6
Linebacker Marquel Lee Wake Forest 2017 5
Cornerback Gareon Conley Ohio State 2017 1
Safety Shalom Luani Wash. State 2017 7

Since the common draft started in 1967 as part of the AFL-NFL 
merger, Oakland has selected just one interior offensive lineman 
in the first round (Gene Upshaw, 1967). Don Mosebar was drafted 
as a tackle in 1983 before moving to center.

In the first round of the 2017 NFL Draft, the Raiders selected CB 
Gareon Conley, the sixth time the Raiders have drafted a corner-
back in the first round since 2000. Below is a list of the most re-
cent selections in the first round of the NFL Draft at each position:

LAST TIME TAKEN IN FIRST ROUND

Position Player College Year 
Quarterback JaMarcus Russell LSU 2007
Running Back Darren McFadden Arkansas 2008
Wide Receiver Amari Cooper Alabama 2015
Tight End Rickey Dudley Ohio State 1996
Offensive Tackle Robert Gallery Iowa 2004
Interior OL Gene Upshaw Texas A&I 1967
Defensive Tackle Darrell Russell USC 1997
Defensive End Tyler Brayton Colorado 2003
Linebacker Khalil Mack Buffalo 2014
Cornerback Gareon Conley Ohio State 2017
Safety Karl Joseph West Virginia 2016

LaST TiMe They were TakeN

Since 2000, the Raiders have selected a pair of college teammates 
in the same draft eight different times. Oakland selected three dif-
ferent pairs of teammates in 2015’s draft, the most since the AFL-
NFL merger.

In total, the Raiders have drafted 22 pairs of teammates in the 
same year. Both USC and Penn State have produced the most 
pairs (three). Below is a list of teammates since 2000:

Year Round Player College                          
2001 7a RB Derek Combs Ohio State
  7b WR Ken-Yon Rambo Ohio State

2011 3a CB DeMarcus Van Dyke Miami (Fla.)
  6 TE Richard Gordon Miami (Fla.)

2011 3 QB Terrelle Pryor* Ohio State
  4a CB Chimdi Chekwa Ohio State

2012 5a DE Jack Crawford Penn State
  7 LB Nathan Stupar Penn State

2015 3 TE Clive Walford Miami (Fla.)
  4 G Jon Feliciano Miami (Fla.)

2015 5a LB Ben Heeney Kansas
  7c DB Dexter McDonald Kansas

2015 5b LB Neiron Ball Florida
  7b WR Andre Debose Florida

2016 3 LB Shilique Calhoun Michigan St.
  4 Connor Cook Michigan St.

* - Supplemental Draft Pick

TeaMMaTeS SeLecTeD

Since 2000, the Raiders have drafted 19 wide receivers, the most 
for any position group. Below is a positional breakdown of the 
Raiders’ picks since 2000:

 Position Selections First-Rounders
 Wide Receiver 19 2
 Linebacker 19 3
 Defensive End 17 1
 Safety 15 2
 Cornerback 14 6
 Tackle  12 1
 Tight End 10 0
 Running Back 10 1
 Guard/Center 9 0
 Quarterback 8 1
 Defensive Tackle 9 0
 Kicker 1 1
 Punter 1 0

DrafTiNG By POSiTiON
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2017
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 24 CB Gareon Conley Ohio State
	 2	 56	 S	Obi	Melifonwu	 Connecticut
 3 88 DT Eddie Vanderdoes UCLA
 4 129 T David Sharpe Florida
 5 168 LB Marquel Lee Wake Forest
 7a 221 S Shalom Luani Wash. State
 7b 231 T Jylan Ware Alabama State
 7c 242 RB Elijah Hood North Carolina
 7d 244 DT Treyvon Hester Toledo

2016
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 14 S Karl Joseph West Virginia
 2 44 DL Jihad Ward Illinois
 3 75 LB Shilique Calhoun Michigan State
 4 100 QB Connor Cook Michigan State
 5 143 RB D. Washington Texas Tech
 6 194 LB Cory James Colorado State
 7 234 G Vadal Alexander LSU

2015
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 4 WR Amari Cooper Alabama
 2 35 DE Mario Edwards Jr. Florida State
 3 68 TE Clive Walford Miami (Fla.)
 4 128 G/C Jon Feliciano Miami (Fla.)
 5a 140 LB Ben Heeney Kansas
 5b 161 LB Neiron Ball Florida
 6 179 DE Max Valles Virginia
 7a 218 T Anthony Morris Tennessee St.
 7b 221 WR Andre Debose Florida
 7c 242 CB Dexter McDonald Kansas

2014
 Round Overall Pick Player School
	 1	 5	 LB	Khalil	Mack	 Buffalo
 2 36 QB Derek Carr Fresno State
 3 81 G Gabe Jackson Miss. State
	 4a	 107	 DT	Justin	Ellis	 Louisiana	Tech
 4b 116 CB Keith McGill Utah
 7a 219 CB TJ Carrie Ohio
 7b 235 DE Shelby Harris Illinois State
 7c 247 S Jonathan Dowling W. Kentucky

2013
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 12 CB DJ Hayden Houston
 2 42 T Menelik Watson Florida State
 3 66 LB Sio Moore Connecticut
 4 112 QB Tyler Wilson Arkansas
 6a 172 TE Nick Kasa Colorado
 6b 181 RB Latavius Murray UCF
 6c 184 TE Mychal Rivera Tennessee
 6d 205 DT Stacy McGee Oklahoma
 7a 209 WR Brice Butler San Diego State
 7b 233 DE David Bass Mo. Western

2012
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 3 95 G Tony Bergstrom Utah
 4 129 LB Miles Burris San Diego State
 5a 158 DE Jack Crawford Penn State
 5b 168 WR Juron Criner Arizona
 6 189 DT Christo Bilukidi Georgia State
 7 230 LB Nathan Stupar Penn State
 

2011
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 2 48 C Stefen Wisniewski Penn State
 3a 81 CB DeMarcus Van Dyke  Miami (Fla.)
 3b 92 T Joe Barksdale LSU
 4a 113 CB Chimdi Chekwa Ohio State
 4b 125 RB Taiwan Jones East. Washington
 5 148 WR Denarius Moore Tennessee
 6 181 TE Richard Gordon Miami (Fla.)
 7 241 TE David Ausberry USC

2010
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 8 LB Rolando McClain Alabama
 2 44 DE Lamarr Houston Texas
 3 69 T Jared Veldheer Hillsdale
 4a 106 T Bruce Campbell Maryland
 4b 108 WR Jacoby Ford Clemson
 5 138 CB Walter McFadden Auburn
 6 190 LB Travis Goethel Arizona State
 7a 215 CB Jeremy Ware Michigan State
 7b 251 S Stevie Brown Michigan

2009
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 7 WR D. Heyward-Bey Maryland
 2 47 S Mike Mitchell Ohio
 3 77 DE Matt Shaughnessy Wisconsin
 4a 124 WR Louis Murphy Florida
 4b 126 LB Slade Norris Oregon State
 6a 199 DE Stryker Sulak Missouri
 6b 202 TE Brandon Myers Iowa

2008
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 4 RB Darren McFadden Arkansas
 4a 100 DB Tyvon Branch Connecticut
 4b 125 WR Arman Shields Richmond
 6 169 DE Trevor Scott Buffalo
 7 226 WR Chaz Schilens San Diego State

* - current Raiders in bold/italics

raiDerS receNT DrafT hiSTOry
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raiDerS receNT DrafT TraDeS
Below are the trades involving draft picks that the Raiders have 
made since 2010, with the transactions made on draft day itali-
cized:

2018
  -  Acquired 2018 fifth-round draft choice from New England in ex-
change for WR Cordarrelle Patterson and 2018 sixth-round draft 
choice.
  -  Acquired 2018 fifth-round draft choice in exchange for FB/RB 
Jamize Olawale and 2018 sixth-round draft choice.

2017
  -  Acquired 2016 seventh-round draft choice (DT Treyvon Hester) 
from Seattle in exchange for S Dewey McDonald.
  -  Acquired RB Marshawn Lynch and 2018 sixth-round draft 
choice from Seattle in exchange for 2018 fifth-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2017 seventh-round draft choice (S Shalom Luani) and 
2017 seventh-round draft choice (T Jylan Ware) from Arizona in ex-
change for 2017 sixth-round draft choice.

2016
  -  Acquired 2016 sixth-round draft choice (LB Cory James) from 
Indianapolis in exchange for LB Sio Moore.
  -  Acquired 2016 fifth-round draft choice (RB DeAndré Washing-
ton) from Dallas in exchange for WR Brice Butler and 2016 sixth-
round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2016 fourth-round draft choice (QB Connor Cook) from 
Cleveland (originally Tennessee’s) in exchange for 2016 fourth-round 
draft choice and 2016 fifth-round draft choice. 

2015
  -  Acquired 2015 fourth-round draft choice (later traded to Tampa 
Bay), 2015 fifth-round draft choice (LB Neiron Ball) and 2015 seventh-
round draft choice (CB Dexter McDonald) from Carolina in exchange 
for 2015 fourth-round draft choice.
  -   Acquired 2015 fourth-round draft choice (G Jon Feliciano) and 
2015 seventh-round draft choice (T Anthony Morris) from Tampa Bay 
in exchange for fourth-round draft choice (originally Carolina’s).

2014
  -  Acquired QB Matt Schaub from Houston in exchange for 2014 
sixth-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2014 seventh-round draft choice (S Jonathan Dowl-
ing) from Seattle in exchange for QB Terrelle Pryor.
  -  Acquired 2014 third-round draft choice (G Gabe Jackson) and 2014 
fourth-round draft choice (CB Keith McGill) from Miami in exchange 
for 2014 third-round draft choice.

2013
  -  Acquired QB Matt Flynn from Seattle in exchange for 2014 
fifth-round draft choice and 2015 conditional draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2013 sixth-round draft choice (later traded to Hous-
ton) and 2014 conditional draft choice (DE Shelby Harris) from Ari-
zona in exchange for QB Carson Palmer and 2013 seventh-round 
draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2013 first-round draft choice (CB DJ Hayden) and 2013 
second-round draft choice (T Menelik Watson) from Miami in exchange 
for 2013 first-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2013 fourth-round draft choice (QB Tyler Wilson) and 
2013 sixth-round draft choice (RB Latavius Murray) from Tampa Bay 
in exchange for 2013 fourth-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2013 sixth-round draft choice (TE Mychal Rivera) and 
2013 seventh-round draft choice (DE David Bass) from Houston in ex-
change for 2013 sixth-round draft choice.

2012
  -  Acquired 2012 fifth-round draft choice (DE Jack Crawford) and 
2012 seventh-round draft choice (LB Nathan Stupar) from Detroit in 
exchange for 2012 fifth-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2013 conditional seventh-round draft choice (later 
traded to Arizona) from Carolina in exchange for WR Louis Mur-
phy.

2011
  -  Acquired 2011 third-round draft choice (T Joe Barksdale) and 2011 
fourth-round draft choice (RB Taiwan Jones) from New England in ex-
change for 2011 seventh-round draft choice and 2012 second-round 
draft choice.
  -  Acquired LB Aaron Curry from Seattle in exchange for 2012 
seventh-round draft choice and 2013 conditional fifth-round draft 
choice.
  -  Acquired QB Carson Palmer from Cincinnati in exchange for 
2012 first-round draft choice and 2013 conditional second-round 
draft choice.

2010
  -  Acquired LB Kamerion Wimbley from Cleveland in exchange for 
2010 third-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired LB Quentin Groves from Jacksonville in exchange for 
2010 fifth-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2010 second-round draft choice (later traded to New Eng-
land) and 2010 fifth-round draft choice (later traded to Jacksonville) 
from Tampa Bay in exchange for 2010 second-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2010 second-round draft choice (DE Lamarr Houston) and 
2010 sixth-round draft choice (LB Travis Goethel) from New England 
in exchange for 2010 second-round draft choice.
  -  Acquired 2010 fourth-round draft choice (WR Jacoby Ford) from 
Jacksonville in exchange for LB Kirk Morrison and 2010 fifth-round 
draft choice.
  -  Acquired QB Jason Campbell from Washington in exchange for 
2012 fourth-round draft choice.
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DrafT SchOOLS - NuMericaLLy
The Silver and Black have selected 523 players from 191 schools since the common draft was adopted in 1967. Over the past 50 drafts, 
the Raiders have drafted 17 players from USC, the most of any school, followed by Nebraska’s 14. The Raiders’ most recent selection 
from USC was TE David Ausberry (7-241) in 2011, and the team’s most recent pick from Nebraska was CB Fabian Washington (1-23) in 
2005. Below is a numerical breakdown of the schools the Raiders have selected their players from:

 School Number of Players
 USC 17
 Nebraska 14
 Penn State 13
 UCLA 12
 Colorado 10
 Florida State 10
 Ohio State 10
 San Diego State 9
 Washington 9
 Miami (Fla.) 8
 Oklahoma 8
 Stanford 8
 Tennessee  8
 California 7
 Fresno State 7
 LSU 7
 Arizona State 6
 Alabama 6
 BYU 6
 Colorado State 6
 Florida 6
 Michigan 6
 Michigan State 6
 North Carolina 6
 Notre Dame 6
 Auburn 5
 Iowa 5
 Kansas 5
 Maryland 5
 Texas A&M 5
 Utah 5
 Washington State 5
 Arkansas 4
 Boston College 4
 Clemson 4
 Delaware 4
 Louisiana Tech 4
 Pittsburgh 4
 Syracuse 4
 Texas 4
 Texas Southern 4
 Texas Tech 4
 Tulsa 4
 UC Davis 4
 Virginia Tech 4
 Wisconsin 4
 Arizona 3
 Catawba 3
 Central State 3
 Connecticut 3
 Florida A&M 3
 Hamline 3
 Houston 3
 Illinois 3
 Indiana 3
 Kentucky 3
 Maryland State 3
 Mississippi 3
 Missouri 3
 Purdue 3
 Southern Mississippi 3
 Tennessee State 3
 Virginia  3
 West Virginia 3

 School Number of Players
 Yale 3
 Alabama A&M 2
 Baylor 2
 Bethune-Cookman 2
 Boise State 2
 Bowling Green 2
 Buffalo 2
 Colgate 2
 Cornell 2
 East Carolina 2
 Georgia 2
 Idaho State 2
 Jackson State 2
 Louisville 2
 Mississippi State 2
 Morningside 2
 Nevada 2
 New Mexico State 2
 Northeast Louisiana 2
 Northern Arizona 2
 Northwestern 2
 Ohio 2
 Oklahoma State 2
 Oregon State 2
 Prairie View 2
 Richmond 2
 Sacramento State 2
 Sam Houston State 2
 San Jose State 2
 SMU 2
 Southwest Texas State 2
 St. Mary’s 2
 TCU 2
 Toledo 2
 UCF 2
 UTEP 2
 Villanova 2
 William and Mary 2
 Wyoming 2
 Adams State 1
 Alabama State 1
 Albany (Ga.) State 1
 Alcorn State 1
 Arkansas AM&N 1
 Arkansas State 1
 Ball State 1
 Carroll College 1
 Case Western Reserve 1
 Central Michigan 1
 Cincinnati 1
 Drake 1
 East New Mexico 1
 East Texas State 1
 Eastern Kentucky 1
 Eastern Michigan 1
 Eastern Washington 1
 Fairmont State 1
 Fayetteville State 1
 Georgia State 1
 Grambling 1
 Gustavus Adolphus 1
 Hillsdale 1
 Idaho 1
 Illinois State 1

 School Number of Players
 Iowa State 1
 J.C. Smith 1
 Kent State 1
 Knoxville 1
 Maine 1
 Mankato State 1
 Miami (Ohio) 1
 Minnesota-Deluth 1
 Missouri Valley 1
 Missouri Western 1
 Morgan State 1
 Morris Brown 1
 Muskingum 1
 Navy 1
 Nebraska-Omaha 1
 Norfolk State 1
 North Carolina A&T 1
 North Carolina Central 1
 North Carolina State 1
 North Dakota State 1
 North Texas 1
 North Texas State 1
 Northeastern 1
 Occidental 1
 Pacific 1
 Pennsylvania 1
 Robert Morris 1
 Rutgers 1
 San Fernando State 1
 San Francisco State 1
 Slippery Rock 1
 South Carolina 1
 South Carolina State 1
 South Dakota State 1
 South Florida 1
 Southern 1
 Southern Illinois 1
 Southwest Louisiana 1
 Southwest Okla. State 1
 Southwest Texas 1
 Stephen F. Austin 1
 Tampa 1
 Temple 1
 Tennessee A&I 1
 Tennessee-Martin 1
 Texas A&I 1
 Texas-Arlington 1
 Tulane 1
 Tuskegee 1
 Upper Iowa 1
 Vanderbilt 1
 Virginia State 1
 Virginia Union 1
 Wabash 1
 Wake Forest 1
 Wayne State 1
 Weber State 1
 West Texas State 1
 Western Kentucky 1
 Western State 1
 William Penn 1
 Winston-Salem 1
 Wisc.-Milwaukee 1



2018 DrafT reLeaSe

DrafT SchOOLS - aLPhaBeTicaLLy
The Silver and Black have selected 523 players from 191 schools since the common draft was adopted in 1967. Over the past 50 drafts, 
the Raiders have drafted 17 players from USC, the most of any school, followed by Nebraska’s 14. The Raiders’ most recent selection 
from USC was TE David Ausberry (7-241) in 2011, and the team’s most recent pick from Nebraska was CB Fabian Washington (1-23) in 
2005. Below is a numerical breakdown of the schools the Raiders have selected their players from:
 
 School Number of Players
 Adams State 1
 Alabama 6
 Alabama A&M 2
 Alabama State 1
 Albany (Ga.) State 1
 Alcorn State 1
 Arizona 3
 Arizona State 6
 Arkansas 4
 Arkansas AM&N 1
 Arkansas State 1
 Auburn 5
 Ball State 1
 Baylor 2
 Bethune-Cookman 2
 Boise State 2
 Boston College 4
 Bowling Green 2
 Buffalo 2
 BYU 6
 California 7
 Carroll College 1
 Case Western Reserve 1
 Catawba 3
 Central Michigan 1
 Central State 3
 Cincinnati 1
 Clemson 4
 Colgate 2
 Colorado 10
 Colorado State 6
 Connecticut 3
 Cornell 2
 Delaware 4
 Drake 1
 East Carolina 2
 East New Mexico 1
 East Texas State 1
 Eastern Kentucky 1
 Eastern Michigan 1
 Eastern Washington 1
 Fairmont State 1
 Fayetteville State 1
 Florida 6
 Florida A&M 3
 Florida State 10
 Fresno State 7
 Georgia 2
 Georgia State 1
 Grambling 1
 Gustavus Adolphus 1
 Hamline 3
 Hillsdale 1
 Houston 3
 Idaho 1
 Idaho State 2
 Illinois 3
 Illinois State 1
 Indiana 3
 Iowa 5
 Iowa State 1
 J.C. Smith 1
 Jackson State 2
 Kansas 5

 School Number of Players
 Kent State 1
 Kentucky 3
 Knoxville 1
 Louisiana Tech 4
 Louisville 2
 LSU 7
 Maine 1
 Mankato State 1
 Maryland 5
 Maryland State 3
 Miami (Fla.) 8
 Miami (Ohio) 1
 Michigan 6
 Michigan State 6
 Minnesota-Deluth 1
 Mississippi 3
 Mississippi State 2
 Missouri 3
 Missouri Valley 1
 Missouri Western 1
 Morgan State 1
 Morningside 2
 Morris Brown 1
 Muskingum 1
 Navy 1
 Nebraska 14
 Nebraska-Omaha 1
 Nevada 2
 New Mexico State 2
 Norfolk State 1
 North Carolina 6
 North Carolina A&T 1
 North Carolina Central 1
 North Carolina State 1
 North Dakota State 1
 North Texas 1
 North Texas State 1
 Northeast Louisiana 2
 Northeastern 1
 Northern Arizona 2
 Northwestern 2
 Notre Dame 6
 Occidental 1
 Ohio 2
 Ohio State 10
 Oklahoma 8
 Oklahoma State 2
 Oregon State 2
 Pacific 1
 Penn State 13
 Pennsylvania 1
 Pittsburgh 4
 Prairie View 2
 Purdue 3
 Richmond 2
 Robert Morris 1
 Rutgers 1
 Sacramento State 2
 Sam Houston State 2
 San Diego State 9
 San Fernando State 1
 San Francisco State 1
 San Jose State 2

 School Number of Players
 Slippery Rock 1
 SMU 2
 South Carolina 1
 South Carolina State 1
 South Dakota State 1
 South Florida 1
 Southern 1
 Southern Illinois 1
 Southern Mississippi 3
 Southwest Louisiana 1
 Southwest Okla. State 1
 Southwest Texas 1
 Southwest Texas State 2
 St. Mary’s 2
 Stanford 8
 Stephen F. Austin 1
 Syracuse 4
 Tampa 1
 TCU 2
 Temple 1
 Tennessee  8
 Tennessee A&I 1
 Tennessee State 3
 Tennessee-Martin 1
 Texas 4
 Texas A&I 1
 Texas A&M 5
 Texas Southern 4
 Texas Tech 4
 Texas-Arlington 1
 Toledo 2
 Tulane 1
 Tulsa 4
 Tuskegee 1
 UC Davis 4
 UCF 2
 UCLA 12
 Upper Iowa 1
 USC 17
 Utah 5
 UTEP 2
 Vanderbilt 1
 Villanova 2
 Virginia  3
 Virginia State 1
 Virginia Tech 4
 Virginia Union 1
 Wabash 1
 Wake Forest 1
 Washington 9
 Washington State 5
 Wayne State 1
 Weber State 1
 West Texas State 1
 West Virginia 3
 Western Kentucky 1
 Western State 1
 William and Mary 2
 William Penn 1
 Winston-Salem 1
 Wisc.-Milwaukee 1
 Wisconsin 4
 Wyoming 2
 Yale 3



2018 DrafT reLeaSe

raiDerS By DrafT rOuND (SiNce 2000)

2000 K S. Janikowski
1-17 Florida State

2001 S Derrick Gibson
1-28 Florida State

2002 CB P. Buchanon
1-17 Miami (Fla.)

2002 LB Napoleon Harris
1-23 Northwestern

2003 CB N. Asomugha
1-31 California

2003 DE Tyler Brayton
1-32 Colorado

2004 T Robert Gallery
1-2 Iowa

2005 CB F. Washington
1-23 Nebraska

2006 S Michael Huff
1-7 Texas

2007 QB J. Russell
1-2 LSU

2008 RB D. McFadden
1-4 Arkansas

2009 WR D. Heyward-Bey
1-7 Maryland

2010 LB R. McClain
1-8 Alabama

2013 CB DJ Hayden
1-12 Houston

2014 LB Khalil Mack
1-5 Buffalo

2015 WR Amari Cooper
1-4 Alabama

2016 S Karl Joseph
1-14 West Virginia

2017 CB Gareon Conley
1-24 Ohio State

2000 WR Jerry Porter
2-47 West Virginia

2001 QB M. Tuiasosopo
2-59 Washington

2002 OL Langston Walker
2-53 California

2002 TE Doug Jolley
2-55 BYU

2003 TE Teyo Johnson
2-63 Stanford

2004 C Jake Grove
2-45 Virginia Tech

2005 CB Stanford Routt
2-38 Houston

2006 LB Thomas Howard
2-38 UTEP

2007 TE Zach Miller
2-38 Arizona State

2009 S Mike Mitchell
2-47 Ohio

2010 DE Lamarr Houston
2-44 Texas

2011 C S. Wisniewski
2-48 Penn State

2013 T Menelik Watson
2-42 Florida State

2014 QB Derek Carr
2-36 Fresno State

2015 DE M. Edwards Jr.
2-35 Florida State

2016 DL Jihad Ward
2-44 Illinois

2017 S Obi Melifonwu
2-56 Connecticut

2001 DE D. Grant
3-89 Oregon State

2003 DE Sam Williams
3-83 Fresno State

2003 RB Justin Fargas
3-96 USC

2004 S S. Schweigert
3-67 Purdue

2005 QB Andrew Walter
3-69 Arizona State

2005 LB Kirk Morrison
3-78 San Diego State

2006 OL P. McQuistan
3-69 Weber State

2007 DE Quentin Moses
3-65 Georgia

2007 T Mario Henderson
3-65 Georgia

2007 WR J. Lee Higgins
3-99 UTEP

2009 DE M. Shaughnessy
3-77 Wisconsin

2010 T Jared Veldheer
3-69 Hillsdale

2011 CB D. Van Dyke
3-81 Miami (Fla.)

2011 T Joe Barksdale
3-92 LSU

2011 QB Terrelle Pryor*
3 Ohio State

2012 G Tony Bergstrom
3-95 Utah

2013 LB Sio Moore
3-66 Connecticut

2014 G Gabe Jackson
3-81 Mississippi State

2015 TE Clive Walford
3-68 Miami (Fla.)

2016 LB Shilique Calhoun
3-75 Michigan State

2017 DT E. Vanderdoes
3-88 UCLA

* - Supplemental Pick

2000 DT Junior Ioane
4-107 Arizona State

2003 DE S. Pierson
4-129 South Florida

2004 WR Carlos Francis
4-99 Texas Tech

2006 LB Darnell Bing
4-101 USC

2007 RB Michael Bush
4-100 Louisville

2007 CB John Bowie
4-110 Cincinnati

2008 S Tyvon Branch
4-100 Connecticut

2008 WR Arman Shields
4-125 Richmond

2009 WR Louis Murphy
4-124 Florida

2009 LB Slade Norris
4-126 Oregon State

2010 T Bruce Campbell
4-106 Maryland

2010 WR Jacoby Ford
4-108 Clemson

2011 CB Chimdi Chekwa
4-113 Ohio State

2011 RB Taiwan Jones
4-125 East. Washington

2012 LB Miles Burris
4-129 San Diego State

2013 QB Tyler Wilson
4-112 Arkansas

2014 DT Justin Ellis
4-107 Louisiana Tech

2014 CB Keith McGill
4-116 Utah

2015 G Jon Feliciano
4-128 Miami (Fla.)

2016 QB Connor Cook
4-100 Michigan State

2017 T David Sharpe
4-129 Florida

2000 P Shane Lechler
5-142 Texas A&M

2001 S R. Perryman
5-158 Northern Arizona

2002 DE Kenyon Coleman
5-147 UCLA

2003 WR Doug Gabriel
5-167 UCF

2004 WR Johnnie Morant
5-134 Syracuse

2007 DE Jay Richardson
5-138 Ohio State

2007 S Eric Frampton
5-165 Washington State

2010 CB W. McFadden
5-138 Auburn

2011 WR Denarius Moore
5-148 Tennessee

2012 DE Jack Crawford
5-158 Penn State

2012 WR Juron Criner
5-168 Arizona

2015 LB Ben Heeney
5-140 Kansas

2015 LB Neiron Ball
5-161 Florida

2016 RB D. Washington
5-143 Texas Tech

2001 DT Chris Cooper
6-184 Nebraska-Omaha

2002 S Keyon Nash
6-189 Albany State (Ga.)

2002 RB Larry Ned
6-197 San Diego State

2003 T Dustin Rykert
6-204 BYU

2004 DE Shawn Johnson
6-166 Delaware

2004 LB Cody Spencer
6-182 North Texas

2005 DT A. Hawthorne
6-175 Wisconsin

2005 LB Ryan Riddle
6-212 California

2005 T Pete McMahon
6-214 Iowa

2006 OL Kevin Boothe
6-176 Cornell

2007 RB Oren O’Neal
6-175 Arkansas State

2008 DE Trevor Scott
6-169 Buffalo

2009 DE Stryker Sulak
6-199 Missouri

2009 TE Brandon Myers
6-202 Iowa

2010 LB Travis Goethel
6-190 Arizona State

2011 TE Richard Gordon
6-181 Miami (Fla.)

2012 DE Christo Bilukidi
6-189 Georgia State

2013 TE Nick Kasa
6-172 Colorado

2013 RB Latavius Murray
6-181 UCF

2013 TE Mychal Rivera
6-184 Tennessee

2013 DT Stacy McGee
6-205 Oklahoma

2015 DE Max Valles
6-179 Virginia

2016 LB Cory James
6-194 Colorado State

2000 TE Mondriel Fulcher
7-227 Miami (Fla.)

2000 S Clifton Black
7-231 SW Texas State

2001 RB Derek Combs
7-228 Ohio State

2001 WR Ken-Yon Rambo
7-229 Ohio State

2002 QB Ronald Curry
7-235 North Carolina

2003 S S. Shabazz
7-246 New Mexico State

2003 WR Ryan Hoag
7-262 Gustavus Adolphus

2004 TE C. Anderson
7-245 San Jose State

2004 LB A. Sommersell
7-255 Colorado State

2006 OL Chris Morris
7-214 Michigan State

2006 WR Kevin McMahan
7-255 Maine

2007 WR J. Holland
7-254 Louisiana Tech

2008 WR Chaz Schilens
7-226 San Diego State

2010 CB Jeremy Ware
7-125 Michigan State

2010 S Stevie Brown
7-251 Michigan

2011 TE David Ausberry
7-241 USC

2012 LB Nathan Stupar
7-230 Penn State

2013 WR Brice Butler
7-209 San Diego State

2013 DE David Bass
7-233 Missouri Western

2014 CB TJ Carrie
7-219 Ohio

2014 DE Shelby Harris
7-235 Illinois State

2014 S J. Dowling
7-247 Western Kentucky

2015 T Anthony Morris
7-218 Tennessee State

2015 WR Andre Debose
7-221 Florida

2015 CB D. McDonald
7-242 Kansas

2017 G Vadal Alexander
7-234 LSU

2017 S Shalom Luani
7-221 Washington State

2017 T Jylan Ware
7-231 Alabama State

2017 RB Elijah Hood
7-242 North Carolina

2017 DT Treyvon Hester
7-244 Toledo

 FIRST (18) SECOND (17) THIRD (21) FOURTH (21) FIFTH (14) SIXTH (23) SEVENTH (30)



NuMericaL rOSTer
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate Age Exp. School Hometown Acq.
  2 Giorgio Tavecchio K 5-10 180 07/16/90 27 2 California Milan, Italy FA-'17
  3 EJ Manuel QB 6-4 237 03/19/90 28 6 Florida State Virginia Beach, Va. UFA-'17 (Buf.)
  4 Derek Carr QB 6-3 215 03/28/91 27 5 Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D2-'14
  6 Colby Wadman P 6-1 213 04/19/95 23 1 UC Davis Thousand Oaks, Calif. FA-'18
  8 Josh Johnson QB 6-3 220 05/15/86 31 9 San Diego  Oakland, Calif. UFA-'18 (Hou.)
10 Seth Roberts WR 6-2 195 02/22/91 27 4 West Alabama Moultrie, Ga. FA-'14
13 Griff Whalen WR 5-11 190 03/01/90 28 5 Stanford Sylvania, Ohio FA-'18
14 Keon Hatcher WR 6-1 212 09/11/94 23 1 Arkansas Owasso, Okla. FA-'17
16 Johnny Holton WR 6-1 190 08/22/91 26 3 Cincinnati Miami, Fla. FA-'16
17 Dwayne Harris WR/RS 5-11 206 09/16/87 30 8 East Carolina Stone Mountain, Ga. FA-'18
18 Connor Cook QB 6-4 215 01/29/93 25 3 Michigan State Hinckley, Ohio D4-'16
19 Isaac Whitney WR 6-2 204 06/22/94 23 1 USC Moore, Okla. FA-'17
20 Obi Melifonwu S 6-4 224 04/05/94 24 2 Connecticut South Grafton, Mass. D2-'17
21 Gareon Conley CB 6-0 195 06/29/95 22 2 Ohio State Massillon, Ohio D1-'17
22 Rashaan Melvin CB 6-2 196 10/02/89 28 6 Northern Illinois Waukegan, Ill. UFA-'18 (Ind.)
23 Dexter McDonald CB 6-1 200 11/30/91 26 4 Kansas Kansas City, Mo. D7c-'15
24 Marshawn Lynch RB 5-11 215 04/22/86 31 11 California Oakland, Calif. TR-'17 (Sea.)
25 Erik Harris S 6-3 225 04/02/90 28 3 California (Pa.) New Oxford, Pa. FA-'17
26 Shalom Luani S 6-0 202 08/05/94 23 2 Washington State Masausi, American Samoa D7a-'17
27 Reggie Nelson S 5-11 210 09/21/83 34 12 Florida Melbourne, Fla. UFA-'16 (Cin.)
28 Doug Martin RB 5-9 223 01/13/89 29 7 Boise State Stockton, Calif. FA-'18
29 Leon Hall CB 5-11 195 12/09/84 33 12 Michigan Vista, Calif. UFA-'18 (SF)
30 Jalen Richard RB 5-8 205 10/15/93 24 3 Southern Mississippi Alexandria, La. FA-'16
31 Marcus Gilchrist S 5-10 200 12/08/88 29 8 Clemson High Point, N.C. UFA-'18 (Hou.)
32 Antonio Hamilton CB 6-0 190 01/24/93 25 3 South Carolina State Johnston, S.C. FA-'16
33 DeAndré Washington RB 5-8 205 02/22/93 25 3 Texas Tech Missouri City, Texas D5-'16
34 Elijah Hood RB 5-11 230 04/22/96 21 1 North Carolina Charlotte, N.C. D7c-'17
35 Shareece Wright CB 5-11 184 04/08/87 31 8 USC Colton, Calif. UFA-'18 (Buf.)
37 Tevin Mitchel S 6-0 195 08/03/92 25 2 Arkansas Mansfield, Texas FA-'17
38 Darius Hillary DB 5-10 185 04/05/93 25 1 Wisconsin Cincinnati, Ohio FA-'17
39 Shaquille Richardson DB 6-0 190 03/21/92 26 1 Arizona Carson, Calif. FA-'18
40 Senquez Golson CB 5-9 175 07/07/93 24 3 Mississippi Pascagoula, Miss. FA-'18
41 Keith Smith FB 6-0 240 04/08/92 26 4 San Jose State Covina, Calif. FA-'18
42 Karl Joseph S 5-10 205 09/08/93 24 3 West Virginia Orlando, Fla. D1-'16
43 Brady Sheldon LB 6-5 230 02/23/93 25 1 Ferris State Novi, Mich. FA-'17
47 James Cowser LB/DE 6-3 245 09/13/90 27 3 Southern Utah Fruit Heights, Utah FA-'16
48 Andrew DePaola LS 6-2 230 07/28/87 30 5 Rutgers Parkton, Md. UFA-'18 (Chi.)
50 Nicholas Morrow LB 6-0 224 07/10/95 22 2 Greenville Huntsville, Ala. FA-'17
51 Bruce Irvin LB 6-3 250 11/01/87 30 7 West Virginia Atlanta, Ga. UFA-'16 (Sea.)
52 Khalil Mack DE 6-3 250 02/22/91 27 5 Buffalo Fort Pierce, Fla. D1-'14
54 Emmanuel Lamur LB 6-4 245 06/08/89 28 7 Kansas State West Palm Beach, Fla. UFA-'18 (Min.)
55 Marquel Lee LB 6-3 235 10/21/95 22 2 Wake Forest Waldorf, Md. D5-'17
57 Cory James LB 6-1 235 05/22/93 24 3 Colorado State Del Rio, Texas D6-'16
58 Kyle Wilber LB 6-4 245 04/26/89 28 7 Wake Forest Apopka, Fla. UFA-'18 (Dal.)
59 Tahir Whitehead LB 6-2 241 04/02/90 28 7 Temple Newark, N.J. UFA-'18 (Det.)
61 Rodney Hudson C 6-2 300 07/12/89 28 8 Florida State Mobile, Ala. UFA-'15 (KC)
62 James Stone C 6-3 290 04/26/92 25 3 Tennessee Nashville, Tenn. FA-'17
65 Jordan Simmons G 6-3 339 07/15/94 23 1 USC Encino, Calif. FA-'17
66 Gabe Jackson G 6-3 335 07/12/91 26 5 Mississippi State Liberty, Miss. D3-'14
67 Ian Silberman OL 6-5 305 10/10/92 25 2 Boston College Orange Park, Fla. FA-'17
68 Breno Giacomini T 6-7 320 09/27/85 32 11 Louisville Malden, Mass. UFA-'18 (Hou.)
69 Jylan Ware T 6-7 317 10/16/93 24 2 Alabama State Valley, Ala. D7b-'17
70 Kelechi Osemele G/T 6-5 330 06/24/89 28 7 Iowa State Houston, Texas UFA-'16 (Bal.)
71 David Sharpe T 6-6 343 10/21/95 22 2 Florida Jacksonville, Fla. D4-'17
72 Donald Penn T 6-4 315 04/27/83 34 13 Utah State Inglewood, Calif. FA-'14
74 Vadal Alexander G/T 6-5 325 03/23/94 24 3 LSU Buford, Ga. D7-'16
75 Darius Latham DT 6-4 305 11/09/94 23 3 Indiana Indianapolis, Ind. FA-'16
76 Jon Feliciano G/C 6-4 325 02/10/92 26 4 Miami (Fla.) Davie, Fla. D4-'15
78 Justin Ellis DT 6-2 335 12/27/90 27 5 Louisiana Tech Monroe, La. D4a-'14
79 Denver Kirkland G/T 6-4 335 03/06/94 24 3 Arkansas Miami, Fla. FA-'16
81 Pharaoh Brown TE 6-5 246 05/04/94 23 1 Oregon Lyndhurst, Ohio FA-'17
82 Jordy Nelson WR 6-3 217 05/31/85 32 11 Kansas State Manhattan, Kan. FA-'18
85 Derek Carrier TE 6-4 244 07/25/90 27 6 Beloit Edgerton, Wis. UFA-'18 (LAR)
86 Lee Smith TE 6-6 265 11/21/87 30 8 Marshall Powell, Tenn. UFA-'15 (Buf.)
87 Jared Cook TE 6-5 254 04/07/87 31 10 South Carolina Suwanee, Ga. UFA-'17 (GB)
89 Amari Cooper WR 6-1 210 06/17/94 23 4 Alabama Miami, Fla. D1-'15
90 Treyvon Hester DT 6-2 304 09/21/92 25 2 Toledo Pittsburgh, Pa. D7d-'17
91 Shilique Calhoun LB 6-4 250 03/20/92 26 3 Michigan State Middletown, N.J. D3-'16
92 Shakir Soto DL 6-3 290 02/12/92 26 1 Pittsburgh Wilkes-Barre, Pa. FA-'17
93 Joby Saint Fleur DL 6-4 253 11/11/92 25 1 NW Oklahoma State Winter Haven, Fla. FA-'17
94 Eddie Vanderdoes DT 6-3 305 10/13/94 23 2 UCLA Auburn, Calif. D3-'17
95 Jihad Ward DL 6-5 295 05/11/94 23 3 Illinois Philadelphia, Pa. D2-'16
96 Tank Carradine DL 6-4 270 02/18/90 28 6 Florida State Cincinnati, Ohio UFA-'18 (SF)
97 Mario Edwards Jr. DE 6-3 280 01/25/94 24 4 Florida State Gautier, Miss. D2-'15
98 Armonty Bryant DE 6-4 265 05/20/90 27 5 East Central Wichita Falls, Texas FA-'18
99 Fadol Brown DE 6-4 282 04/15/93 25 1 Mississippi Charleston, S.C. FA-'17

As of April 20, 2018



aLPhaBeTicaL rOSTer
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate Age Exp. School Hometown Acq.
74 Alexander, Vadal G/T 6-5 325 03/23/94 24 3 LSU Buford, Ga. D7-'16
99 Brown, Fadol DE 6-4 282 04/15/93 25 1 Mississippi Charleston, S.C. FA-'17
81 Brown, Pharaoh TE 6-5 246 05/04/94 23 1 Oregon Lyndhurst, Ohio FA-'17
98 Bryant, Armonty DE 6-4 265 05/20/90 27 5 East Central Wichita Falls, Texas FA-'18
91 Calhoun, Shilique LB 6-4 250 03/20/92 26 3 Michigan State Middletown, N.J. D3-'16
  4 Carr, Derek QB 6-3 215 03/28/91 27 5 Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D2-'14
96 Carradine, Tank DL 6-4 270 02/18/90 28 6 Florida State Cincinnati, Ohio UFA-'18 (SF)
85 Carrier, Derek TE 6-4 244 07/25/90 27 6 Beloit Edgerton, Wis. UFA-'18 (LAR)
21 Conley, Gareon CB 6-0 195 06/29/95 22 2 Ohio State Massillon, Ohio D1-'17
18 Cook, Connor QB 6-4 215 01/29/93 25 3 Michigan State Hinckley, Ohio D4-'16
87 Cook, Jared TE 6-5 254 04/07/87 31 10 South Carolina Suwanee, Ga. UFA-'17 (GB)
89 Cooper, Amari WR 6-1 210 06/17/94 23 4 Alabama Miami, Fla. D1-'15
47 Cowser, James LB/DE 6-3 245 09/13/90 27 3 Southern Utah Fruit Heights, Utah FA-'16
48 DePaola, Andrew LS 6-2 230 07/28/87 30 5 Rutgers Parkton, Md. UFA-'18 (Chi.)
97 Edwards Jr., Mario DE 6-3 280 01/25/94 24 4 Florida State Gautier, Miss. D2-'15
78 Ellis, Justin DT 6-2 335 12/27/90 27 5 Louisiana Tech Monroe, La. D4a-'14
76 Feliciano, Jon G/C 6-4 325 02/10/92 26 4 Miami (Fla.) Davie, Fla. D4-'15
68 Giacomini, Breno T 6-7 320 09/27/85 32 11 Louisville Malden, Mass. UFA-'18 (Hou.)
31 Gilchrist, Marcus S 5-10 200 12/08/88 29 8 Clemson High Point, N.C. UFA-'18 (Hou.)
40 Golson, Senquez CB 5-9 175 07/07/93 24 3 Mississippi Pascagoula, Miss. FA-'18
29 Hall, Leon CB 5-11 195 12/09/84 33 12 Michigan Vista, Calif. UFA-'18 (SF)
32 Hamilton, Antonio CB 6-0 190 01/24/93 25 3 South Carolina State Johnston, S.C. FA-'16
17 Harris, Dwayne WR/RS 5-11 206 09/16/87 30 8 East Carolina Stone Mountain, Ga. FA-'18
25 Harris, Erik S 6-3 225 04/02/90 28 3 California (Pa.) New Oxford, Pa. FA-'17
14 Hatcher, Keon WR 6-1 212 09/11/94 23 1 Arkansas Owasso, Okla. FA-'17
90 Hester, Treyvon DT 6-2 304 09/21/92 25 2 Toledo Pittsburgh, Pa. D7d-'17
38 Hillary, Darius DB 5-10 185 04/05/93 25 1 Wisconsin Cincinnati, Ohio FA-'17
16 Holton, Johnny WR 6-1 190 08/22/91 26 3 Cincinnati Miami, Fla. FA-'16
34 Hood, Elijah RB 5-11 230 04/22/96 21 1 North Carolina Charlotte, N.C. D7c-'17
61 Hudson, Rodney C 6-2 300 07/12/89 28 8 Florida State Mobile, Ala. UFA-'15 (KC)
51 Irvin, Bruce LB 6-3 250 11/01/87 30 7 West Virginia Atlanta, Ga. UFA-'16 (Sea.)
66 Jackson, Gabe G 6-3 335 07/12/91 26 5 Mississippi State Liberty, Miss. D3-'14
57 James, Cory LB 6-1 235 05/22/93 24 3 Colorado State Del Rio, Texas D6-'16
  8 Johnson, Josh QB 6-3 220 05/15/86 31 9 San Diego  Oakland, Calif. UFA-'18 (Hou.)
42 Joseph, Karl S 5-10 205 09/08/93 24 3 West Virginia Orlando, Fla. D1-'16
79 Kirkland, Denver G/T 6-4 335 03/06/94 24 3 Arkansas Miami, Fla. FA-'16
54 Lamur, Emmanuel LB 6-4 245 06/08/89 28 7 Kansas State West Palm Beach, Fla. UFA-'18 (Min.)
75 Latham, Darius DT 6-4 305 11/09/94 23 3 Indiana Indianapolis, Ind. FA-'16
55 Lee, Marquel LB 6-3 235 10/21/95 22 2 Wake Forest Waldorf, Md. D5-'17
26 Luani, Shalom S 6-0 202 08/05/94 23 2 Washington State Masausi, American Samoa D7a-'17
24 Lynch, Marshawn RB 5-11 215 04/22/86 31 11 California Oakland, Calif. TR-'17 (Sea.)
52 Mack, Khalil DE 6-3 250 02/22/91 27 5 Buffalo Fort Pierce, Fla. D1-'14
  3 Manuel, EJ QB 6-4 237 03/19/90 28 6 Florida State Virginia Beach, Va. UFA-'17 (Buf.)
28 Martin, Doug RB 5-9 223 01/13/89 29 7 Boise State Stockton, Calif. FA-'18
23 McDonald, Dexter CB 6-1 200 11/30/91 26 4 Kansas Kansas City, Mo. D7c-'15
20 Melifonwu, Obi S 6-4 224 04/05/94 24 2 Connecticut South Grafton, Mass. D2-'17
22 Melvin, Rashaan CB 6-2 196 10/02/89 28 6 Northern Illinois Waukegan, Ill. UFA-'18 (Ind.)
37 Mitchel, Tevin S 6-0 195 08/03/92 25 2 Arkansas Mansfield, Texas FA-'17
50 Morrow, Nicholas LB 6-0 224 07/10/95 22 2 Greenville Huntsville, Ala. FA-'17
82 Nelson, Jordy WR 6-3 217 05/31/85 32 11 Kansas State Manhattan, Kan. FA-'18
27 Nelson, Reggie S 5-11 210 09/21/83 34 12 Florida Melbourne, Fla. UFA-'16 (Cin.)
70 Osemele, Kelechi G/T 6-5 330 06/24/89 28 7 Iowa State Houston, Texas UFA-'16 (Bal.)
72 Penn, Donald T 6-4 315 04/27/83 34 13 Utah State Inglewood, Calif. FA-'14
30 Richard, Jalen RB 5-8 205 10/15/93 24 3 Southern Mississippi Alexandria, La. FA-'16
39 Richardson, Shaquille DB 6-0 190 03/21/92 26 1 Arizona Carson, Calif. FA-'18
10 Roberts, Seth WR 6-2 195 02/22/91 27 4 West Alabama Moultrie, Ga. FA-'14
93 Saint Fleur, Joby DL 6-4 253 11/11/92 25 1 NW Oklahoma State Winter Haven, Fla. FA-'17
71 Sharpe, David T 6-6 343 10/21/95 22 2 Florida Jacksonville, Fla. D4-'17
43 Sheldon, Brady LB 6-5 230 02/23/93 25 1 Ferris State Novi, Mich. FA-'17
67 Silberman, Ian OL 6-5 305 10/10/92 25 2 Boston College Orange Park, Fla. FA-'17
65 Simmons, Jordan G 6-3 339 07/15/94 23 1 USC Encino, Calif. FA-'17
41 Smith, Keith FB 6-0 240 04/08/92 26 4 San Jose State Covina, Calif. FA-'18
86 Smith, Lee TE 6-6 265 11/21/87 30 8 Marshall Powell, Tenn. UFA-'15 (Buf.)
92 Soto, Shakir DL 6-3 290 02/12/92 26 1 Pittsburgh Wilkes-Barre, Pa. FA-'17
62 Stone, James C 6-3 290 04/26/92 25 3 Tennessee Nashville, Tenn. FA-'17
  2 Tavecchio, Giorgio K 5-10 180 07/16/90 27 2 California Milan, Italy FA-'17
94 Vanderdoes, Eddie DT 6-3 305 10/13/94 23 2 UCLA Auburn, Calif. D3-'17
6 Wadman, Colby P 6-1 213 04/19/95 23 1 UC Davis Thousand Oaks, Calif. FA-'18
95 Ward, Jihad DL 6-5 295 05/11/94 23 3 Illinois Philadelphia, Pa. D2-'16
69 Ware, Jylan T 6-7 317 10/16/93 24 2 Alabama State Valley, Ala. D7b-'17
33 Washington, DeAndré RB 5-8 205 02/22/93 25 3 Texas Tech Missouri City, Texas D5-'16
13 Whalen, Griff WR 5-11 190 03/01/90 28 5 Stanford Sylvania, Ohio FA-'18
59 Whitehead, Tahir LB 6-2 241 04/02/90 28 7 Temple Newark, N.J. UFA-'18 (Det.)
19 Whitney, Isaac WR 6-2 204 06/22/94 23 1 USC Moore, Okla. FA-'17
58 Wilber, Kyle LB 6-4 245 04/26/89 28 7 Wake Forest Apopka, Fla. UFA-'18 (Dal.)
35 Wright, Shareece CB 5-11 184 04/08/87 31 8 USC Colton, Calif. UFA-'18 (Buf.)
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POSiTiONaL rOSTer

OFFENSE
OFFENSIVE LINE

 61 Rodney Hudson ....................C
 62 James Stone ..........................C
 65 Jordan Simmons ...................G
 66 Gabe Jackson ........................G
 67 Ian Silberman ........................OL
 68 Breno Giacomini ...................T
 69 Jylan Ware .............................T
 70 Kelechi Osemele ..................G/T
 71 David Sharpe .........................T
 72 Donald Penn .........................T
 74 Vadal Alexander ....................G/T
 76 Jon Feliciano .........................G/C
 79 Denver Kirkland ...................G/T

QUARTERBACKS
 3 EJ Manuel ..............................QB
 4 Derek Carr .............................QB
 8 Josh Johnson .........................QB
 18 Connor Cook .........................QB

RUNNING BACKS
 24 Marshawn Lynch ..................RB
 28 Doug Martin ..........................RB
 30 Jalen Richard .........................RB
 33 DeAndré Washington .........RB
 34 Elijah Hood ............................RB
 41 Keith Smith ............................FB

TIGHT ENDS
 81 Pharaoh Brown .....................TE
 85 Derek Carrier ........................TE
 86 Lee Smith ...............................TE
 87 Jared Cook .............................TE

WIDE RECEIVERS
 10 Seth Roberts .........................WR
 13 Griff Whalen ..........................WR
 14 Keon Hatcher ........................WR
 16 Johnny Holton ......................WR
 17 Dwayne Harris ......................WR/RS
 19 Isaac Whitney .......................WR
 82 Jordy Nelson .........................WR
 89 Amari Cooper ........................WR

DEFENSE
DEFENSIVE LINE

 52 Khalil Mack ............................DE
 75 Darius Latham .......................DT
 78 Justin Ellis ..............................DT
 90 Treyvon Hester .....................DT
 92 Shakir Soto ............................DL
 93 Joby Saint Fleur ....................DL
 94 Eddie Vanderdoes ................DT
 95 Jihad Ward .............................DL
 96 Tank Carradine ......................DL
 97 Mario Edwards Jr. ................DE
 98 Armonty Bryant ....................DE
 99 Fadol Brown ..........................DE

LINEBACKERS
 43 Brady Sheldon .......................LB
 47 James Cowser .......................LB/DE
 50 Nicholas Morrow .................LB
 51 Bruce Irvin .............................LB
 54 Emmanuel Lamur .................LB
 55 Marquel Lee ..........................LB
 57 Cory James ............................LB
 58 Kyle Wilber ............................LB
 59 Tahir Whitehead ...................LB
 91 Shilique Calhoun ..................LB
 

SECONDARY
 20 Obi Melifonwu ......................S
 21 Gareon Conley ......................CB
 22 Rashaan Melvin ....................CB
 23 Dexter McDonald ................CB
 25 Erik Harris ..............................S
 26 Shalom Luani .........................S
 27 Reggie Nelson .......................S
 29 Leon Hall ................................CB
 31 Marcus Gilchrist ...................S
 32 Antonio Hamilton ................CB
 35 Shareece Wright ...................CB
 37 Tevin Mitchel ........................S
 38 Darius Hillary ........................DB
 39 Shaquille Richardson ...........DB
 40 Senquez Golson ...................CB
 42 Karl Joseph ............................S

SPECIALISTS
 2 Giorgio Tavecchio .................K
 6 Colby Wadman .....................P
 48 Andrew DePaola ..................LS
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